

## CLASS 1 PETTY OFFENSES

<u>Offense</u>	<u>C.R.S. Citation</u>
<b>Offenses Against Property</b>	
1. Third degree criminal trespass	18-4-504 (2)
2. Defacing posted property	18-4-510
<b>Offenses Involving Fraud</b>	
3. False statements as to circulation	18-5-304
4. Unauthorized use of a financial transaction device when the value is less than \$100	18-5-702 (3) (a)
<b>Offenses Relating to Morals</b>	
5. Patronizing a prostitute	18-7-205 (2)
6. Prostitute making a display	18-7-207
7. Public indecency	18-7-301 (2)
<b>Offenses — Governmental Operations</b>	
8. Accessory to a crime if the crime is designated as a misdemeanor	18-8-105 (6)
9. Refusal to permit inspections	18-8-106 (1)
10. Refusing to aid a peace officer	18-8-107
11. Inducing prisoners to absent themselves	18-8-202
12. Aiding escape from civil process	18-8-205
13. Escape from custody or confinement while being held for or charged with but not convicted of a misdemeanor, petty offense, or municipal ordinance	18-8-208 (5)
14. Second degree criminal misconduct	18-8-405 (2)
15. Designation of insurer by a public servant	18-8-408 (2)
16. False swearing	18-8-504 (2)

**Offense**

**C.R.S. Citation**

**Offenses Against Public Peace, Order and Decency**

- |  |              |
|--|--------------|
| 17. Disorderly conduct in violation of section 18-9-106 (1) (a) to (c)   | 18-9-106 (3) |
| 18. Loitering  | 18-9-112 (2) |
| 19. Throwing missiles at vehicles  | 18-9-116     |
| 20. Bringing alcoholic beverages, bottles, or cans into the major league baseball stadium  | 18-9-123 (3) |
| 21. Refusal to yield party line  | 18-9-307 (2) |
| 22. Requesting the use of a party line on the pretext that an emergency exists, knowing that no emergency exists                                   | 18-9-307 (3) |
| 23. Failure by a person, firm, or corporation providing telephone directories to provide notice of the party line requirements in section 18-9-307 | 18-9-308     |
| 24. Automated dialing systems prohibited   | 18-9-311     |

**Gambling**

- |              |               |
|--------------|---------------|
| 25. Gambling | 18-10-103 (1) |
|--------------|---------------|

**Offenses Involving Disloyalty**

- |   |               |
|---|---------------|
| 26. Display of a flag on any state, county, municipal or other public building or adjacent grounds other than the flag of the United States of America or of the state of Colorado or any of its subdivisions, agencies or institutions | 18-11-205 (1) |
| 27. Display of a flag other than the flag of the United States of America or of the state of Colorado or any of its subdivisions, agencies or institutions in a place likely to cause a breach of the peace                             | 18-11-205 (2) |

**Miscellaneous Offenses**

- |   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| 28. Failure to carry and produce a concealed carry permit and valid photo identification when requested to do so by a law enforcement officer | 18-12-204 (2) (a) |
| 29. Fighting by agreement — dueling   | 18-13-104 (1)     |
| 30. Unlawfully discarding or abandoning iceboxes or motor vehicles and similar items  | 18-13-106         |

**Offense** **C.R.S. Citation**

- 31. Use of a cane or walking stick which is white or white tipped with red or metallic in color or a leash blaze orange in color on any accompanying dog in a public place by a person who is not wholly or partially blind, or wholly or partially deaf or both 18-13-107 (1)
- 32. Abuse of health insurance 18-13-119 (4)

**Hotel Facility Rates: Posting — Notice**

- 33. Violation by any owner, agent, lessee, or manager of any hotel facility of section 18-14-102 regarding the posting of accommodations and rates or section 18-14-103 regarding when advertising is prohibited 18-14-104

**Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992**

- 34. Abusing toxic vapors 18-18-412
- 35. Possession of prescribed controlled substances in a container other than that in which it was dispensed and unable to show legal ownership 18-18-413

**Offense Related to Health**

- 36. Violation of the Individual Sewage Disposal Systems Act 25-10-113 (1)

**Offense Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation**

- 37. Attempting to take wildlife using either a leghold trap, body-gripping design trap, or by poison or snare 33-6-203 (2)

**Offense Related to Agriculture**

- 38. Violation of cattle in feedlots 35-43-130 (2)

**Offense Related to Real and Personal Property**

- 39. Failure to surrender Colorado certificate of title by an owner of a manufactured home upon the destruction or dismantling of such home 38-29-118 (1)

**Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic**

- 40. Perjury on a motor vehicle registration application 42-3-122 (2)

**Offense**

**C.R.S. Citation**

- |  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| 41. Failure to appear in court by a person who is the parent or legal guardian of a minor and who is required to appear in court with the minor                | 42-4-1716 (4) (b) |
| 42. Violation of the duties of dealers regarding assembled motor vehicles  | 42-5-106          |
| 43. Failure to surrender Colorado certificate of title by an owner of any motor vehicle upon the destruction, dismantling, or sale for salvage of such vehicle | 42-6-136 (1)      |

## CLASS 2 PETTY OFFENSES

### Offense

### C.R.S. Citation

#### **Consumer and Commercial Affairs Offenses**

1. Prohibited sending or collection on unsolicited goods 6-6-103 (3) (maximum \$250 fine)

#### **Offenses Related to Professions and Occupations**

2. Failure by a licensee to report to the police a wound inflicted by a firearm, knife, or sharp instrument believed to have occurred during the course of a crime 12-36-135 (1) (maximum \$300 fine, 90 days jail or both)
3. Violation of any of the provisions of Article 46 of Title 12 regarding fermented malt beverages, Article 47 of Title 12 regarding alcoholic beverages, or Article 48 of Title 12 regarding special event liquor permits 12-47-903 (1) (maximum \$250 fine)
4. Underage wagering 12-60-601 (3) (maximum \$100 fine)
5. Violation of rules promulgated by the Colorado Racing Commission 12-60-801 (2) (maximum \$100 fine)

#### **Offenses Against Property**

6. Theft by resale of a lift ticket or coupon 18-4-416 (maximum \$300 fine)
7. Littering 18-4-511 (4) (mandatory \$20 - \$500 fine, 1st conviction, \$50-\$1,000 2nd conviction, \$100 - \$1,000 3rd conviction)
8. Riding or using public transportation services without paying a fare or having proof of prior fare payment 18-4-802 (\$100 maximum fine)

#### **Offenses Related to Firearms**

9. Failure by a licensed firearm dealer to post a sign in a visible area stating that it is illegal to purchase or transfer a firearm to an individual who is ineligible to have one 18-12-111 (2) (b) (\$250 fine)

## Offense

## C.R.S. Citation

### **Miscellaneous Offenses**

- |   |   |
|---|---|
| 10. Sell of a metal beverage container with a detachable opening device | 18-13-113 (4) ( \$50 - \$100 fine)  |
| 11. Furnishing cigarettes or tobacco products to minors                 | 18-13-121 (1) (\$200 fine)  |
| 12. Purchasing of cigarettes or tobacco products by a minor             | 18-13-121 (2) (a) (\$100 fine or community service to be credited to the repayment of the fine) |

### **Uniform Controlled Substances Act of 1992**

- |  |   |
|--|---|
| 13. Possession of not more than one ounce of marihuana                                   | 18-18-406 (1) (maximum \$100 fine)                      |
| 14. Open and public display, consumption, or use of not more than one ounce of marihuana | 18-18-406 (3) (a) (I) (maximum \$100 fine/15 days jail) |
| 15. Possession of drug paraphernalia   | 18-18-428 (2) (maximum \$100 fine)                      |

### **Children's Code Offenses**

- |   |                                       |
|---|---------------------------------------|
| 16. Failure to maintain the confidentiality of child abuse reports  | 19-1-307 (1) (c) (maximum \$100 fine) |
| 17. Failure by a confidential intermediary to keep information obtained during an investigation confidential; failure for a confidential intermediary to obtain consent from a sought-after biological relative and the person who initiated a search that the two want to communicate with one another | 19-5-304 (6) (maximum \$500 fine)     |

### **Offenses Related to State Government**

- |   |                                    |
|---|------------------------------------|
| 18. Violation of the privacy of user records by a publicly-supported library official, employee, or volunteer | 24-90-119 (3) (maximum \$300 fine) |
|---|------------------------------------|

### **Health — Related Offenses**

- |  |                                     |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| 19. Unauthorized use of information in the voluntary adoption registry | 25-2-113.5 (8) (maximum \$500 fine) |
|--|-------------------------------------|

**Offense**

**C.R.S. Citation**

20. Failure of an attending physician, health care provider, laboratory or person providing laboratory tests to report to the department of public health on every individual known to have a diagnosis of AIDS, HIV-related illness, or HIV infection, including death from HIV infection 25-4-1409 (1) (maximum \$300 fine)

**Human Services Code Offenses**

21. Failure to keep confidential, the reports of mistreatment or self-neglect of an at-risk adult 26-3.1-102 (7) (c) (maximum \$300 fine)
22. Disclosing reported information about the financial information of an at-risk adult 26-3.1-204 (7) (c) (maximum \$300 fine)

**Offenses Related to Local Governments**

23. Violation of any county rule/regulation regarding the use of public recreation lands and facilities 29-7-101 (2) (maximum \$300 fine)

**Offenses Related to County Governments**

24. Violation of a county resolution adopted pursuant to pet animal control and licensing not involving bodily injury 30-15-102 (1) (maximum \$1,000 fine/90 days jail or both)
25. Leaving a campfire unattended 30-15-201 (1) (\$50 fine)
26. Violation of a county ordinance adopted for control or licensing of those matters of purely local concern 30-15-402 (1) (maximum \$1000 fine for each violation)

**Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation**

27. Using a leghold trap, instant kill body-gripping design trap, poison, or snare by a property owner or lessee but without complying with the notification requirements 33-6-203 (3) (\$25 fine for first offense, \$50 for subsequent offenses)
28. Operation of a motorized vehicle on a signed and designated nonmotorized trail 33-11-112 (\$150 fine)
29. Unauthorized transfer, sale, or assignment of a pass or registration issued under articles 10 to 15 of Parks and Outdoor Recreation 33-12-105 (1) (\$200 fine)

**Offense****C.R.S. Citation**

- |   |  |
|---|--|
| 30. Making a false statement, giving false information in connection with selling or purchasing a pass or registration or any alteration of same  | 33-12-105 (2) (\$200 fine and voiding of pass or registration) |
| 31. Failure to obtain or make readily available to a parks and recreation or peace officer, a valid pass  | 33-12-105 (3) (\$25 fine)                                      |
| 32. Operation of a vessel on the waters of the state or possession of a vessel at a vessel staging area without a registration issued by the division of wildlife, or failure to produce registration upon demand of division of wildlife officer                           | 33-13-103 (4) (\$50 fine)                                      |
| 33. Failure to display a vessel number  | 33-13-104 (1) (\$25 fine)                                      |
| 34. Failure to have vessel registration on board and available for inspection   | 33-13-104 (2) (\$50 fine)                                      |
| 35. Operation of a vessel entering the water in which a child aboard who is under 13 years of age and is not below deck or in an enclosed cabin fails to wear a personal flotation device approved by the U.S. Coast Guard and in serviceable condition                     | 33-13-106 (4.5) (\$50 fine)                                    |
| 36. Failure to have required equipment on board a vessel operated on the water of the state   | 33-13-106 (5) (\$50 fine)                                      |
| 37. Failure of a vessel livery owner to keep, for 30 days following a the return of a vessel from a scheduled trip, records of the name and address of the person who hired the vessel, the vessel's identification number, and the vessel's scheduled departure and return | 33-13-107 (1) (\$100 fine)                                     |
| 38. Owner or operator of a vessel livery permitting a vessel to depart from his/her premises not being equipped or registered as required by Article 13 of Title 33   | 33-13-107 (2) (\$100 fine)                                     |
| 39. Violating the minimum age requirements of motor boat operators  | 33-13-107.1 (\$50 fine)  |
| 40. Operating a personal watercraft between one-half hour after sunset and one-half hour before sunrise   | 33-13-108 (1) (a.5) (\$50 fine)                                |
| 41. Operating or giving permission for operation of a vessel in violation of the prohibited vessel operations of section 33-13-108 (1) (a)  | 33-13-108 (1) (b) (\$25 fine)                                  |

**Offense****C.R.S. Citation**

- |   |                                |
|---|--------------------------------|
| 42. Careless operation of a vessel  | 33-13-108 (2) (b) (\$50 fine)  |
| 43. Failure to give aid, or name and information to others when involved in a collision, accident, or other casualty of a vessel, or failure to report same, as provided in the rules and regulations of the Board of Parks and Outdoor Recreation                | 33-13-109 (6) (\$75 fine)      |
| 44. Operation or manipulation of a vessel, towrope, or other device in a careless or imprudent manner or in such a way as to cause persons using water skis, an aquaplane, surfboard, inner tube or other similar device to collide with another person or object | 33-13-110 (1) (c) (\$100 fine) |
| 45. Operation of water skis, an aquaplane, a surfboard, an inner tube, or any similar device without a personal flotation device  | 33-13-110 (2) (d) (\$50 fine)  |
| 46. Failure to obey an order regarding the closure of waters by the Board of Parks and Outdoor Recreation   | 33-13-111 (3) (\$100 fine)     |
| 47. Failure of a snowmobile dealer to require a purchaser of a snowmobile to complete a registration application and pay the registration fee   | 33-14-102 (2) (a) (\$100 fine) |
| 48. Operation of a snowmobile without a current registration  | 33-14-102 (9) (\$50 fine)      |
| 49. Failure to display an assigned registration number on a snowmobile  | 33-14-104 (8) (a) (\$25 fine)  |
| 50. Failure to carry and produce snowmobile registration for inspection by any peace officer, or information necessary for the identification of the snowmobile and its owner   | 33-14-104 (8) (b) (\$50 fine)  |
| 51. Violation of restrictions on minor operators of snowmobiles   | 33-14-109 (3) (\$50 fine)      |
| 52. Violation of snowmobile operation on right-of-way of streets, roads, or highways  | 33-14-111 (3) (\$50 fine)      |
| 53. Violation of statute regarding crossing roads, highways, and railroad tracks by snowmobile  | 33-14-112 (3) (\$50 fine)      |
| 54. Operation of a snowmobile on private property without prior permission from the owner, lessee, or agent   | 33-14-113 (\$100 fine)         |
| 55. Operation of a snowmobile on a public street or highway without proper equipment  | 33-14-114 (3) (\$50 fine)      |

**Offense****C.R.S. Citation**

- |   |                                 |
|---|---------------------------------|
| 56. Failure to report a snowmobile accident resulting in property damage of \$1,500 or more or injuries resulting in hospitalization or death to law enforcement                                    | 33-14-115 (4) (\$75 fine)       |
| 57. Operation of a snowmobile in a careless or imprudent manner   | 33-14-116 (5) (\$100 fine)      |
| 58. Owner of a snowmobile permitting it to be operated in violation of Article 14 of Title 33   | 33-14-116 (7) (\$50 fine)       |
| 59. Hunting wildlife from a snowmobile  | 33-14-117 (3) (a) (\$200 fine)  |
| 60. Operating or riding a snowmobile while in possession of a firearm or bow unless same is properly stored and secured   | 33-14-117 (3) (b) (\$50 fine)   |
| 61. Pursuing, driving, or otherwise intentionally disturbing or harassing any wildlife by use of a snowmobile unless protecting crops or other property   | 33-14-117 (3) (c) (\$200 fine)  |
| 62. Operation of an off-highway vehicle in violation of section 33-14.5-102 regarding off-highway vehicle registration, fees, applications, requirements, and exemptions                            | 33-14.5-102 (7) (\$50 fine)     |
| 63. Failure of an off-highway vehicle dealer to require a purchaser to complete a registration application and pay the registration fee before the off-highway vehicle leaves the dealer's premises | 33-14.5-102 (8) (\$100 fine)    |
| 64. Violating provisions relating to the licensing and registration of a non-resident owned or operated off-highway vehicle   | 33-14.5-102 (9) (f) (\$35 fine) |
| 65. Failure to display the number assigned to an off-highway vehicle or failure to show proof of registration to a peace officer upon demand  | 33-14.5-104 (7) (a) (\$25 fine) |
| 66. Failure to carry and produce registration for an off-highway vehicle upon the demand of any peace officer for inspection  | 33-14.5-104 (7) (b) (\$50 fine) |
| 67. Violation of off-highway vehicle operation on streets, roads, and highways  | 33-14.5-108 (2) (\$50 fine)     |
| 68. Operation of an off-highway vehicle without proper equipment  | 33-14.5-109 (2) (\$50 fine)     |
| 69. Failure to obtain and or display an off-highway use permit  | 33-14.5-112 (6) (\$50 fine)     |

**Offense****C.R.S. Citation**

- |  |                                     |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| 70. Failure to notify, within 48 hours, law enforcement of an off-highway vehicle accident resulting in property damage of \$1,500 or more or injuries resulting in hospitalization or death   | 33-14.5-113 (4) (\$75 fine)         |
| 71. Refusal to allow an officer having authority to enforce the provisions of Articles 10 to 15 and 32 of Title 33, to make use of a motor vehicle or other means of transportation when the public health, safety, welfare, or necessity requires   | 33-15-101 (2) (\$50 fine)           |
| 72. Violation of the provisions of Articles 10 to 15 and 32 of Title 33 or any rule or regulation of the Board of Parks and Outdoor Recreation that does not have a specific penalty listed  | 33-15-102 (1) (\$50 fine)           |
| 73. Leaving a fire unattended or failing to thoroughly extinguish a fire before leaving it on any property under the control of the Division of Wildlife   | 33-15-106 (2) (\$50 fine)           |
| 74. Unlawful camping   | 33-15-107 (\$50 fine)               |
| 75. Littering upon any land or water under the control of the Division of Wildlife   | 33-15-108 (\$20 to \$500 fine)      |
| 76. Violation of statutes regarding the operation of vehicles and vessels on state property  | 33-15-110 (2) (\$50 fine)           |
| 77. Operation of a vehicle on property under the control of the Division of Wildlife in a careless or imprudent manner   | 33-15-112 (\$100 fine)              |
| 78. Skiing on a ski slope or trail posted as "Closed"; skiing while ability impaired or under the influence of alcohol or a controlled substance; skier leaving the vicinity of a collision with another skier or person in which injuries are involved, without giving name and current address to an employee of the ski area; or knowingly entering upon public or private lands adjoining a ski area when such land has been closed by its owner and so posted | 33-44-109 (12) (maximum \$300 fine) |

**Offense Related to Agriculture**

- |  |                               |
|--|-------------------------------|
| 79. Violation of the pest control act, except for sections 35-4-107 and 35-4-110.5 | 35-4-114 (maximum \$500 fine) |
|--|-------------------------------|

**Offense**

**C.R.S. Citation**

**Offenses Related to Water and Irrigation**

80. Person or corporation preventing the board of directors of the Rio Grande Water Conservation District or its employees or agents, from having access land to make surveys and examinations 37-48-131 (maximum \$50 fine)

**Taxation Offenses**

81. Seller of a mobile home knowingly failing to provide an itemized list of household furnishings which are included in the selling price of the mobile home at the time of the sale 39-5-203 (3) (b) (\$200 fine)

**Offenses Related to Vehicles and Traffic**

82. Air pollution violations, motor vehicle 42-4-412 (1) (a) (\$25 fine)
83. Owner of a manufactured home moving the home without being the holder of a paid ad valorem tax certificate and a transportable manufactured home permit 42-4-510 (12) (b) (\$200 fine)
84. Parking an unauthorized motor vehicle on private property in any area designated and marked for authorized vehicles 42-4-1210 (3) (\$25 fine)

**Offenses Related to Highways and Roads**

85. Violation of auto and tourist camps, hotels and motels in section 43-5-201, et. seq. 43-5-207 (maximum \$100 fine)

## UNCLASSIFIED PETTY OFFENSES

### Offense

### C.R.S. Citation

#### **Products Control and Safety**

- |    |   |                        |
|----|---|------------------------|
| 1. | Failure of a body artist to perform a body art procedure upon a minor without express consent from the minor's parent or guardian | 25-4-2103 (\$250 fine) |
|----|---|------------------------|

#### **Offenses Related to County Governments**

- |    |   |                         |
|----|---|-------------------------|
| 2. | Violation of any provision of Part 10 of Article 20 of Title 10 regarding solid wastes disposal limitations | 30-20-1010 (\$100 fine) |
|----|---|-------------------------|

#### **Offenses Related to Wildlife, Parks, and Outdoor Recreation**

- |    |   |                       |
|----|---|-----------------------|
| 3. | Operating or using a canoe, kayak, sailboard, or nonmotorized raft which is not required to be registered without marking it with the owner's name and current address in a legible, clearly visible, and durable fashion | 33-13-104 (\$15 fine) |
|----|---|-----------------------|